LTD (“Offering Party”), we 

hereby convey to you the following information on the Mandatory Tender Offer for PT Buana Artha Anugerah 

Tbk (STAR) Shares: 

Mandatory Tender Offer Terms and Conditions 

1. Number of Shares in the Mandatory Tender Offer 

A maximum of 3,255,075,602 (three billion two hundred fifty-five million seventy-five thousand six 

hundred two) Shares owned by the Offered Shareholders, representing approximately 67.81% (sixty-

seven point eight one percent) of the Target Company's total issued and paid-up capital as of the date 

of this Information Disclosure, which will be offered through the Mandatory Tender Offer at a price of

[...]

2025, and November 19, 2025, which is recorded at Rp76.52 (seventy-six point fifty-two rupiahs) per 

Share and an Acquisition Price of Rp88 (eighty-eight rupiahs) per Share to be paid by the New Controller. 

Therefore, the maximum value of this Mandatory Tender Offer is Rp286,446,652,976 (two hundred 

eighty-six billion four hundred forty-six million six hundred fifty-two thousand nine hundred seventy-six 

rupiah). 

2. Entitled Applicants 

Parties that are eligible to participate in this MTO (“Applicants”) are Offered Shareholders who have 

completed and submitted all of the required documents for the MTO. 

Applicants are the Target Company’s Shareholders who are listed in the Shareholder List and or KSEI's